505863186 01/14/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5910123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR. DAVID RUSSELL	01/14/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUPERIOR ALIGNMENT SYSTEMS LLC	
Street Address:	8573 HIGHWAY M-119	
City:	HARBOR SPRINGS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49770	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7913463

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2485641343

Email: Ikennedy@paniplaw.com
Correspondent Name: PANAGOS KENNEDY PLLC
Address Line 1: 3331 WEST BIG BEAVER RD

Address Line 2: SUITE 102

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01042.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA KENNEDY
SIGNATURE:	/Linda Kennedy/
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505863186 REEL: 051509 FRAME: 0592

# ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

at 1458 U.S. 31 Hay North, made by David Russell ("Assignor"), residing percentage.

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in Adjustable Vertical Brace set forth in United States Patent No. 7,913,463; and

WHEREAS, Superior Alignment Systems, LLC., a Michigan limited liability company having a place of business at 8573 Highway M-119 Harbor Springs, MI 49740 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions in United States Patent No. 7,913,463.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent Assignor has not already done so, Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, his full right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to United States Patent No. 7,913,463 and all inventions in the United States Patent and in the related application for Letters Patent, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the above-identified United States Patent, and any other United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid application and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held

4

utility model, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereor as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, and the copyright rights.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions in the United States Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do the acts necessary to be done, at no cost to Assignor, for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns for Assignor's time or services, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country,

2

that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination, post grant review, inter partes review or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

Panagos Kennedy PLLC

All practitioners at Customer Number 150661.

Date: 0t/17/2020 Signature:

3